GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9295-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ADOPTING A SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET TRANSFER FROM CITY'S GENERAL FUND IN ORDER TO TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015

WHEREAS, the administrative fee revenue for the Section 8 Housing Program of the Garden Grove Housing Authority has been underfunded due to federal budget sequestration since 2013.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Garden Grove has given careful consideration to the adoption of a supplemental budget transfer in the amount up to \$250,000 from the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 to fund administration costs of the Section 8 Housing Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Garden Grove approves the above mentioned FY 14-15 General Fund supplemental budget transfer in an amount up to \$250,000, as needed, to the Garden Grove Housing Authority to fund administration costs of the Section 8 Housing Program. If sufficient administrative fee revenue subsequently becomes available, the funding provided pursuant to this Resolution shall be repaid by the Housing Authority to the extent legally permissible.

ATTEST:
/s/ BAO NGUYEN
MAYOR
/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC

<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u> CITY CLERK

Adopted this 23th day of June 2015.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS:
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, KATHLEEN BAILOR, City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove, California, at a meeting held on the 23th day of June 2015, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (4) BEARD, BUI, PHAN, NGUYEN

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (1) JONES

/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC
CITY CLERK